

No. 14-1458

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> SEVERABILITY RULE DISFAVORS ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	5
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Mandates That Arbitration Contracts Stand on an Equal Footing with Other Contracts	5
B. The <i>Armendariz</i> Rule That Multiple Discrete Provisions Necessarily Permeate a Contract Uniquely, and Adversely, Affects Arbitration Contracts	8
II. THE <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> RULE IMPROPERLY DISCOUNTS PARTIES' INTENT TO SEVER INVALIDATED PROVISIONS AND RETAIN THE OVERRIDING GOAL OF ARBITRATING DISPUTES	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE <i>ARMENDARIZ</i> RULE UNIQUELY AND ADVERSELY AFFECTS ARBITRATION CONTRACTS BY ITS APPLICATION OF THE MUTUALITY DOCTRINE	16
A. <i>Armendariz</i> 's Mutuality Test Applies to All Arbitration Contracts in California	17
B. <i>Armendariz</i> Bootstraps the Lack of Mutuality to Invalidate Entire Arbitration Contracts.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	27
<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2004)	24
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6
<i>Ambler v. BT Americas Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Sucs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	passim
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 770 (2014)	26
<i>Becker Autoradio U.S.A., Inc. v. Becker Autoradiowerk GmbH</i> , 585 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Bencharsky v. Cottman Transmission Systems, LLC</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 872 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Berent v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 466 S.W.3d 740 (Tenn. 2015)	16
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon & Frank v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 119 (1998)	7
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	5
<i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co., LLC</i> , 976 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. 2012)	25-26
<i>Cox v. Station Casinos, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3747605 (D. Nev. June 25, 2014)	12
<i>Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 230 W. Va. 281 (2012)	25
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	19-21
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6, 22, 25
<i>Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 975 (2010)	7, 10
<i>Estate of Deresh ex rel. Schneider v.</i> <i>FS Tenant Pool III Trust</i> , 95 So. 3d 296 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	13
<i>Ex Parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 818 (1999)	21
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 702 (2004)	24
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 598 (2013)	14
<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court (Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007)	1-2
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	27
<i>Goodwin v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1007 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	17
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 77 (2003)	10
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	1
<i>Harris v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	22, 25
<i>Hillsman v. Sutter Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 3d 743 (1984)	21
<i>Hwang v. J.P Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. CV 11-10782 PSG (JEMx), 2012 WL 3862338 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2012) . . .	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/ Torf Environmental Management)</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In re Lyon Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2008)	22
<i>In re Pate</i> , 198 B.R. 841 (S.D. Ga. 1996)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	1
<i>Johnson v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	9
<i>Kinney v. United HealthCare Services, Inc.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (1999)	17
<i>Little v. Auto Steigler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003)	10
<i>Lucas v. Gund, Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	11
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Miss., LLC v.</i> <i>Hardy</i> , 866 So. 2d 446 (Miss. 2004)	22
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler</i> <i>Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5, 27
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Munoz v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 360 (S.C. 2001)	22
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	1
<i>Parilla v. IAP Worldwide Services, VI, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 229 (2004)	8
<i>Pope v. Sonatype, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2174033 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2015)	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	1
<i>Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Vars, Pave, McCord & Freedman</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 1469 (1998)	21
<i>Ramirez-Baker v. Beazer Homes, Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	1
<i>Rice v. Wood</i> , 77 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Roberson v. The Money Tree of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1519 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	17
<i>Rutter v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-6106, 2008 WL 4949043 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2008)	20
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	1
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 695 (2013)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SI V, LLC v. FMC Corp.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	13
<i>Silicon Valley Self Direct, LLC v. Paychex, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4452373 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2015)	11
<i>Soto v. State Industrial Products, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Southeastern Stud & Components, Inc. v. American Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	22, 25
<i>Stenzel v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 870 A.2d 133 (Me. 2005)	22
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519 (1997)	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	1, 27
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 387 (2010)	23
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 386 Md. 412 (2005)	22
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wash. 2d 293 (2004)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Federal Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	5-6, 19, 21-23
--	----------------

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1599	6
§ 1670.5	6, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
R. 37.3(a)	1
R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Bales, Richard A., <i>Contract Formation Issues in Employment Arbitration</i> , 44 Brandeis L.J. 415 (2006)	26
Ben-Shahar, Omri, <i>Fixing Unfair Contracts</i> , 63 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2011)	8
Broome, Stephen A., <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006)	19-20
Corbin, Arthur L., <i>A Comment on Beit v. Beit</i> , 23 Conn. B.J. 43 (1949)	8
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Unconscionability: A Critical Reappraisal</i> , 18 J.L. & Econ. 293 (1975)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kaufman, Arthur M. and Babbitt, Ross M., <i>The Mutuality Doctrine in the Arbitration Agreements: The Elephant in the Road,</i> 22 Franchise L.J. 101 (2002)	23
Landrum, Susan, <i>Much Ado About Nothing?: What the Numbers Tell Us About How State Courts Apply the Unconscionability Doctrine to Arbitration Agreements</i> , 97 Marq. L. Rev. 751 (2014)	22
McGuinness, Michael G. & Karr, Adam J., <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act,</i> 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 (2005)	20
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 79 (1981)	24
Riske, Thomas H., <i>No Exceptions: How the Legitimate Business Justification for Unconscionability Only Further Demonstrates California Courts’ Disdain for Arbitration Agreements,</i> 2008 J. Disp. Resol. 591 (2008)	20-21
Schneiderei, Michael, Note, <i>A Cold Night: Unconscionability as a Defense to Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Employment Agreements</i> , 55 Hastings L.J. 987 (2004)	19
Thomas, Paul, Note, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of How California Courts’ Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1065 (2011)	19
